

No. _____

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

TEXAS, *Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY; JAMES RICHARD “RICK” PERRY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS UNITED STATES SECRETARY OF ENERGY; UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION; KRISTINE L. SVINICKI, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CHAIRMAN OF THE UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION; UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD; THOMAS MOORE, PAUL RYERSON, AND RICHARD WARDWELL, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD JUDGES; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY; AND STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS UNITED STATES SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY, *Respondents.*

Original Action under the Nuclear Waste Policy Act

ORIGINAL PETITION

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

BRANTLEY D. STARR
Deputy First Assistant Attorney
General

DAVID AUSTIN R. NIMOCKS
Associate Deputy Attorney General

Office of Special Litigation
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 009)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
(512) 936-1414
austin.nimocks@oag.texas.gov

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

(Additional counsel listed on next page)

MICHAEL C. TOTH
Special Counsel to the First Assistant
Attorney General

ANDREW D. LEONIE
Associate Deputy Attorney General

DAVID J. HACKER
Senior Counsel

JOEL STONEDALE
Counsel

Office of Special Litigation
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 009)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
(512) 936-1414

ROBERT J. CYNKAR
MCSWEENEY, CYNKAR &
KACHOUROFF, PLLC
10506 Milkweed Drive
Great Falls, Virginia 22066
(703) 621-3300

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons	iii
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	v
Table of Authorities.....	vii
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	3
Issues Presented	5
Statement of the Case	6
I. Nature of the Case.....	6
II. Factual Background.....	6
A. Commercial Nuclear Energy Production and Waste.	6
B. The Nuclear Waste Policy Act of 1982.....	7
C. DOE’s Initial Consideration of Sites, Congress’s Selection of the Yucca Mountain Site, and DOE’s Subsequent Abandonment of the Yucca Mountain Site.....	9
D. Respondents’ Dereliction Regarding Nuclear Waste.	11
E. Texas Produces Nuclear Energy and Waste Within its Borders.	13
Summary of the Argument.....	17
Argument.....	18
I. DOE’s Consent-Based Siting Violates the Act.....	18
II. The NRC and ASLB Continue to Violate Their Duties to Issue a Final Decision on the Yucca Mountain License Application.	20
Conclusion and Prayer for Relief.....	25
Certificate of Service.....	31
Certificate of Compliance	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Aiken Cty.</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ala. Power Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 307 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2002)	4, 5, 12
<i>Boston Edison Co. v. United States</i> , 658 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>In re Bradley</i> , 588 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2009)	24
<i>Carolina Power & Light Co. v. United States</i> , 115 Fed. Cl. 57 (2014).....	12
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	24
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 824 F.3d 571 (5th Cir. 2016)	24
<i>Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp. v. Dixon</i> , 835 F.2d 554 (5th Cir. 1987)	24
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	23-24
<i>Gary W. v. Louisiana</i> , 601 F.2d 240 (5th Cir. 1979)	24
<i>Ind. Mich. Power Co. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 88 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	4-5
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1042 (2015)	4

Local 28 of Sheet Metal Workers’ Int’l Ass’n v. EEOC,
 478 U.S. 421 (1986).....24

N. States Power Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
 128 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 4, 10, 24

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA,
 824 F.2d 1258 (1st Cir. 1987)4

*Nat’l Ass’n of Regulatory Util. Comm’rs v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy
 (NARUC I)*,
 680 F.3d 819 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 8, 17

*Nat’l Ass’n of Regulatory Util. Comm’rs v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy
 (NARUC II)*,
 736 F.3d 517 (D.C. Cir. 2013)*passim*

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Nixon,
 492 F.2d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1974) 19

Nevada v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
 133 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 1998).....4

New York v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
 681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 12-13

New York v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n (New York II),
 824 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 5, 10, 12-13

Nuclear Energy Inst., Inc. v. EPA,
 373 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....9-10

Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Cal. Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n,
 461 U.S. 190 (1983) 14-15

In re Peterson (State Report Title: Ex Parte Peterson),
 253 U.S. 300 (1920)24

Ruiz v. Estelle,
 679 F.2d 1115 (5th Cir.), *amended in part, vacated in part*, 688 F.2d 266
 (5th Cir. 1982).....24

Sac. Mun. Util. Dist. v. United States,
 120 Fed. Cl. 270 (2015) 12

SEC v. Blatt,
 583 F.2d 1325 (5th Cir. 1978)24

Sierra Club v. Train,
 557 F.2d 485 (5th Cir. 1977) 18

System Fuels, Inc. v. United States,
 818 F.3d 1302 (Fed. Cir. 2016) 12

Tennessee v. Herrington,
 806 F.2d 642 (6th Cir. 1986)4

Texas v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
 764 F.2d 278 (5th Cir. 1985)..... 4, 7

TXU Generation Co., L.P. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Texas,
 165 S.W.3d 821 (Tex. App.—Austin 2005, pet. denied)..... 16

In re U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
 71 N.R.C. 609, 2010 WL 9105479 (June 29, 2010) 10

In re U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
 No. 63-001, 2013 WL 7046350 (N.R.C. Nov. 18, 2013)..... 10, 21

In re U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
 No. 63-001-HLW, 74 N.R.C. 212, 2011 WL 100005062 (Sept. 9, 2011) 10

United States v. Rx Depot, Inc.,
 438 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2006)24

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1651 4, 6

28 U.S.C. § 2201..... 4, 6

42 U.S.C. § 2018..... 14-15

42 U.S.C. §§ 10101–10270 (1983)7

42 U.S.C. § 10131..... 7, 8

42 U.S.C. § 10132 7, 9

42 U.S.C. § 101337, 19, 20

42 U.S.C. § 10134 7, 20-21

42 U.S.C. § 10139 3-4, 5, 6

42 U.S.C. § 10172 19

42 U.S.C. § 10222..... 8, 10

TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 401.0005 15

TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 401.205 15

TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 401.302 15

TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 403.006 15

TEX. UTIL. CODE § 36.001 16

TEX. UTIL. CODE § 36.003 16

TEX. UTIL. CODE § 39.101..... 16

TEX. UTIL. CODE § 39.151 16

TEX. UTIL. CODE § 39.157 16

TEX. UTIL. CODE § 39.205 15

TEX. UTIL. CODE § 39.206 15

TEX. UTIL. CODE § 39.351..... 16

Legislative Materials

*Confirmation Hearing of Secretary of Energy Rick Perry: Hearing Before the
Sen. Energy & Nat. Res. Comm., 115th Cong. (Jan. 19, 2017) (statement
of Rick Perry)*..... 1

The Federal Government’s Responsibilities and Liabilities Under the Nuclear Waste Policy Act: Before the S. Comm. on Env’t & Econ., 114th Cong. (Dec. 3, 2015) (testimony of Kim Cawley, Chief, Nat. & Physical Res. Cost Estimates Unit, Congressional Budget Office)..... 12

H.R. Rep. No. 97-491, pt. 1 (1982) 7

Nuclear Waste Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. § 10101 et seq. 1

Nuclear Waste Policy Amendments Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-203, 101 Stat. 1330 (1987) 9

Nuclear Waste Informed Consent Act, H.R. 456, 115th Cong. (2017) 11

Nuclear Waste Informed Consent Act, S. 95, 115th Cong. (2017) 11

Resolution of Andrews Cty., Texas, Comm’rs Ct. (Jan. 20, 2015), *available at* http://www.co.andrews.tx.us/docs/WCS_Resolution.pdf 15

Sensible Nuclear Waste Disposition Act, H.R. 433, 115th Cong. (2017)..... 11

Rules

10 C.F.R. § 1.15..... 21

Fed. R. App. P. 21 4

Other Authorities

BLUE RIBBON COMM’N ON AM.’S NUCLEAR FUTURE, Report to the Secretary of Energy 9–11 (2012)..... 6

Electric Reliability Council of Texas, *About ERCOT*, *available at* <http://www.ercot.com/about> 14

Jordan Blum, *Regulators approve new nuclear reactors near Houston*, HOUS. CHRON. (Feb. 9, 2016), *available at* <http://www.houstonchronicle.com/business/energy/article/Regulators-approve-new-nuclear-reactors-near-6819187.php>..... 13

Luminant, *Comanche Peak Nuclear Power Plant*,
https://www.luminant.com/wp-content/uploads/2015/02/ComanchePeak_Facts.pdf (last visited Mar. 13, 2017) 14

NUCLEAR ENERGY INST., THE ECONOMIC BENEFITS OF TEXAS’ NUCLEAR POWER PLANTS 7–9 (Dec. 2015), *available at* <http://www.nei.org/CorporateSite/media/filefolder/Policy/Papers/EconomicBenefitsStudyTexasNuclearPlants.pdf?ext=.pdf> 14

Nuclear Energy Inst., *Environment: Emissions Prevented, Carbon Dioxide Emissions Avoided*, *available at* <http://www.nei.org/Knowledge-Center/Nuclear-Statistics/Environment-Emissions-Prevented> 2

Nuclear Energy Inst., *Nuclear Waste Fund Payment Information by State* (last updated Oct. 2016), *available at* <http://www.nei.org/Knowledge-Center/Nuclear-Statistics/Costs-Fuel,-Operation,-Waste-Disposal-Life-Cycle/Nuclear-Waste-Fund-Payment-Information-by-State> 8

STP Nuclear Operating Co., *Our Owners*,
<http://www.stpegs.com/#/about-us/our-owners> (last visited Mar. 13, 2017)..... 14

U.S. DEP’T OF ENERGY, AUDIT REPORT, DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY’S NUCLEAR WASTE FUND’S FISCAL YEAR 2014 FINANCIAL STATEMENT AUDIT 2 (Nov. 12, 2014), *available at* <http://energy.gov/sites/prod/files/2014/12/f19/OAS-FS-15-03.pdf> 8

U.S. Dep’t of Energy, Energy Information Admin., *State Nuclear Profiles* (last updated Apr. 26, 2012)..... 13

U.S. DEP’T OF ENERGY, STRATEGY FOR THE MANAGEMENT AND DISPOSAL OF USED NUCLEAR FUEL AND HIGH-LEVEL RADIOACTIVE WASTE 10-14 (Jan. 2013)..... 11
